
Oi

aS6■iO,

0f ^i.umysx\xrt
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, N.H. 03305

603-271-2791

O

ROBERT L. OUINN

COMMISSIONER OF SAFETY

July 2, 2019
The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Stale House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

Pursuant to RSA l4:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Safety (DOS), Division of Stale Police (NHSP), to accept and
expend federal funds in the amount of $210,385.00 from the. US Depaitment of Justice to assist law enforcement with
investigating illicit activities related to the distribution of opioids. Effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council
approval through September 30, 2019. Funding Source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funds are to be budgeted in SFY2020 in the following account:

02-23-23-234010-43430000 Dept. ofSafety-Division ofState Police- Drug Eradication

Class

000-404805

Description

Federal Funds

Current
ApDropriation

$0.00

Requested Action

($210,385.00)

Revised
Appropriation

($210,385.00)

018-500106 Overtime

060-500631 Benefits

Total

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$160,570.00

$49,815.00

$210,385.00

$160,570.00
$49,815.00

$210,385.00

Explanation

This federal grant, awarded by the US Department of Justice under the 2017 Anti-Heroin Task Force Program (AHTF), will
assist law enforcement with investigating illicit activities related to the distribution of opioids. New Hampshire continues to
experience overdose deaths related to heroin and other illegal opioids comparable to other states with much larger populations.
In 2017, New Hampshire had the third highest rate per capita of overdose deaths in the nation. This program utilizes increased
enforcement activities, combined with data analysis to improve the effectiveness of law enforcement to investigate, interdict,
and reduce the supply of opioids in New Hampshire.

This grant provides for overtime for New Hampshire State Police (NHSP) to participate in community policing initiatives
regarding illegal drug trafficking activities by combining efforts with Manchester law enforcement. These funds are also
providing overtime for the NHSP Information and Analysis Center (lAC) staff to analyze data and coordinate with applicable
local partners regarding effective targeted activities in order to maximize the effectiveness of existing programs by further
leveraging investments in these areas.

Since the start of the program in March of 2018 through December 2018, NH State Police has seized 80 grams of heroin,
1,273.2 grams of fentanyl, 376.2 grams of methamphetaminc, as well as more than 1,500 grams of other illegal substances and
has had 96 related arrests.

TDD ACCESS: REUW NH (7-1-1)



The Honorable Mary Jane Wailner, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

July 2, 2019
Page 2 of2

Funds are to be budgeted as follows:

Funds in Class 018, Overtime, are needed to pay overtime for sworn staff to participate in new initiatives, analyze data, and
coordinate with local partners.

Funds in Class 040, Indirect Cost, are not budgeted as they are a disallowed cost in the grant.

Funds in Class 041, Audit Funds Set Aside, are not budgeted as they are a disallowed cost in the grant.

Funds in Class 060, Benefits, are needed to pay the benefits associated with class 018.

Listed below are answers to standard questions required of all Fiscal Committee item requests related to RSA 9.16-a,
"Transfers Authorized", RSA 14:30-a,VI "Expenditure of Funds Over $100,000 from any Non State Source", or RSA 124:15,
"Positions Authorized", and all emergency requests pursuant to "Chapter 145, subparagraph 1 (a), Laws of 2019, making
temporary appropriations for the expenses and encumbrances of the State of New Hampshire":

1. Is the action required of this request a result of the Continuing Resolution for FY 2020? No. the action would also be
required if an operating budget had been enacted. . :

2. If this request is retroactive what is the significance and importance of the action being effective from an earlier date?
This is not applicable as the request is not retroactive.

3. Is this a previously funded and ongoing program established through Fiscal Committee and Governor and Executive
Council action? (If so, include as an attachment the original documents as approved and cite the specific dales of
authorization and end dates for each action as part of your answer to this question.) Yes. approved as G&C Item #53.
March 7, 2018, and FIS 18-019, February 16. 2018; and G&C Item UI26 on April 17. 2019 and as FIS 19-074 on Apr;
12. 2019. Both items had end dates of June 20. 2019.

4. Was funding for this program included in the FY 2018-2019 enacted Budget or requested and denied? No. This grant ivaj
awarded after the SFY 2018/2019 budget was enacted.

5. Is this program, in total or in part, included in the vetoed FY 2020-2021 Operating Budget proposal currently pending for
your department, or was it requested and denied? No. it is not a part of the vetoed budget and it wrti- not requested and
denied. The Department did not know how much grantfunding, if any. would be required in SFY 2020.

6. Does this program include either positions or consultants and, if so, are the positions filled, vacant, or have offers pending?
(Please provide details for each position and note whether consultant contracts have been awarded.) This program does
not include additional positions; it is overtime for alreadyfilledfull-time positions.

7. What would be the effect should this program be discontinued or not initiated as a result of this request being denied? The
Division of State Police would be unable to utilize this federal funding to assist law enforcement in investigating illicit
activities related to the distribution ofopioids before the grant period end date of October 21. 2019.

In the event that Federal funds become no longer available General and/or Highway funds will not be requested to support this
program.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert L. Quinn
Commissioner of Safety



Drug Eradication

Accounting Unit 010-023-43430000

Fiscal Situation

Federal Funds Awarded:

2017 COPS Anti-Heroin Task Force Program

Total Grant Funds Awarded

$688,856.00

$688,856.00

Less expenses in FY 2018

Less expenses in FY 2019

Total Prior Fiscal Year Actual Expenses

Net Grant Funds Remaining as of July 1, 2018 (SFY2019)

Less SFY 2020 Appropriation including prior year encumbrances

Account 02-23-23-234010-43430000

Excess grant funds available to appropriate

This Request

($167,764.41)

($303,292.72)
($471,057.13)

$217,798.87

$0.00

S217.798.87

$210,385.00



U.S. DEPARTMt.vr OK jUSTICt

On-lCK OF COMMUNfTY 0«IKNl>:o i^OLlCINC SliKWCFLS

1'}*) H Stitvi. Nt. W.ishiiij^ion. D.C. 2(JrW

Financial Clearance Memorandum

MODIFIED

COPS Anfi-Heroin Task Force Program
(AHTF)

To; Dircclor Clirisiophcr Wagner and Commissioner Jolm Banhclmesi

Re: Financial Clearance Memorandum

MODIFIED

A financial analj-sis of budgeicd cosis has been complclcd. Cosis under this award appear reasonable, aUowabIc,
and consistcnl wiili existing guidelines. Exceptions/ Adjustments are noted below.

OR] /I:NHNSPOO Award I/; 20I7HPWX0008

Budget Category Prcviou."; Modified Change

A. Swom Officer Positions $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

B. Non-Sworn Personnel $140,166.00 $0.00 -SI40,166.00

Solnry: ill 7.000.00 SO.OO •in 7.000.00

Benefus: $73,166.00 SO.OO ■S23.166.00

C. Equipment & Teclinology $158,838.00 $159,263.70 $425.70

D. Supplies $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO

E. Travel & Training $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

F. Contracts &. Consultants $0.00 SO.OO $0.00

G. Other Costs $389,852.00 $529,592.30 $139,740.30

A. .Sworn Officer Positions

Item Cost Qiy

13. Non-Sworn l^crsonnel

Item Cost Qty

Analyst 50.00 0

ToLal

Total

SO.OO

Change Reason

, Change Reason

SI'lO,166.00

Advancing Public .Sai lty Tmi.ouCH community policing



OlO Nl INSVW - A-'jtil JOI THPWXOOOS • Ao-fJ Pininciil CIcuJjKc Mtir.o 70" - AlllV • Pgje 7 of .1

•y^

Sfi/ary. SO. 00

■y<arl: SO.OO

■ Year?: SO.OO

■ Year]: SO.OO

Denefni: SO.OO
- Yeorl: 50.00

■ Year!: 50.00

- Year]: SO.OO

C. Equipment & Teclinology

Item

Cellbrite

Backseat!cr xray
TruNarc

D. Supplies

Item

E. Travel & Training

Item

F. Contrncls & Consultants

Item

Cost

S22.212.50

$'12,400.35
$30,038.00

Cost

Cost

Cost

G. Other Costs

Item

Sworn LE Overtime for
lAC

Sworn LE Benefits form
CYAN Operation/r'l

Vehicle Expenses

Civilian OT benefits for
lAC

Indirect Cost rate for
1 1.22%

Cost

$151,056.27

$16.37 -

$0.00

SO.OO

$0.00

Qty
2

2

I

Qty

Qty

Qty

Qty

1

2,809

SO.OO

SO.OO

SO.OO

SO.OO

SO.OO

50.00

SO.OO

SO.OO

Total

$44,425.00
$84,800.70
530,038.00

Total

Total

Total

Total

$151,056.27

$45,983.33

$0.00

$0.00

SO.OO

-$117,000.00

■S58.500.00

•S58.500.00

SO.OO

■S25./66.00

•511.583.00

-SI 1.583.00

SO.OO

Change • Reason
$425.00

$0.70

$0.00

Change Reason

Change Reason

Change Reason

Change Reason

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Unallowable
cost

Unallowable
cost

Unallowable
cost

advancing Public SAf- f-ry Through COmmunity'Policinc
- -*■-



ORI KKMSPOO- Awjid JOnilPWXCCOS - A%.J>«I Clfucncc t.'.tir.o JOU - All IT - Pigc 3 of J

Sworn LE for CYAN

0|)craiion

Swom LE for Cyan

Opcraiion #2

Swom LE Overtime

Benefits for IAC

Swom LE benefits for

CYAN Opcraiion U2

Civilian OT forlAC

Audit .1

S62.00 1,188 S7:.656.00 $0.00

$62.00 2,910 $180,420.00 $106,764.00

S19.I5 1,188 S22.750.20 SO.OO

$19.15 2,910 $55,726.50 $32,976.30

$0.00$0.00 0 $0.00

$0.00 0 $0.00

Unallowable

cos!

•

SO.OO Unallowable
cost

Total Budget Costs: 688,856.00 Federal Share: 688,856.00 Applicant Share: 0.00

Budget Cleared Dale: 01/31/2019

All costs listed in this budget were programmatieally approved based on die final Budget Detail Worksheets
submitted by your agency to the COPS OITice. Maintenance/service agreements (ifopplicablc) must be purchased
and paid in full within the award period. Prior to llie obligation, expenditure or drawdown of award funds for non-

compietitive contracts in excess of $150,000, the recipient must submit a sole source justification to the COPS
Office for review and approval. Prior to the obiigalion, expenditure, or drawdown of award funds for consultant
fees in excess of$650 per day when the consultant is hired through a noncompctitivc bidding process, approval
must bo obtained from the COPS Office.

Award funds must not be intermingled with funding from previous grants. Tlie total project cost was reduced by
$109,777.24 due to unallowable cost for Audit .1, Civilian OT. for lAC, Indirect Costs, and Civilian OT bcnefiLs
for lAC. Agency submitted budget updates.

advancing Public SAi-riY Twaoucn Community policing



■.J>iD -if D -
r-
"-1 0/

.^r.

;  .-i^v-4••>-.;•'-• £■••

''■-v'''''TT'^.';,'-'

JOHN J, BARThSLWGS
COM.VllSStONEn

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

33 HA2EN DR, CONCORD. NH 03305
603/271-27S1

The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman
1-iscai Comnhitcc of ihc General Court
State Mouse
Concord, New l-lainpsliire 03301

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State 1-lousc
Concord, New j-latnpshirc 03301

]-cbr,i:,ry27^20l9

c^^fn^20i^

RcQiicstcd Action

1  Pursuani to RSA 14-30-a, VI. authorize the DcpanmeiU of Safety (DOS), Division of State Police, to amend item //PIS 18-019. approved by Fiscal Commiuec on February 16, 2018, a.td item ;,'53. approved by Governor and Council ^
2018 by reallocating federal funds in the amount of $85,332.00 from the US Dcpartmcm ol Justice to assist law enforccmen
in investigating illicit activities related to the distribution of opioids. Fdleciivc upon Fiscal Comminee and Governor a
Council approval through June 30, 2019. Funding Source: 100% Federal Funds.

2  Pursuant to RSA l.|;30-a, VI, authorize the Dcparlnteirt of Safety (DOS). Division of Slate Police, to accept adrlilionai
funds in the atrtount of S3 i.2«,00 from the US Depailntent of Joslice to assist law enforcement tn mvcst.gattng ,1 ictt acttvilies
related to the distribution of opioids. Effective upon Fiscal Comminee and Governor .and Council approval through June ,
2019. Funding Source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funds are to be budgeted in SFY20i9 in the following account:
02-23-23-23'1010-43^30000 Dept. ofSafeiy- Division ofState Police-Drug Eradication

Class

000-^104805

018-500106

030-5003 1 1

059-500! 17

060-500602

Descrintion

Federal Funds

Overtime

Equipment
Temp Full Time
Benefits

■fotal

Ciirreni
Appropriation

S ('189.423.59)

256.029.76
46,238.00

85.332.00
101.823.83S

Remicsied
Action 1

0.00

75.522.00
0.00

(85,332.00)
9.810,00

Revised
Appropriation

S  (31,243.00) S (520.666.59)

Reauesicd
Action 112

31.243.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

s  489,423.59 S

ICx iihuinlitm

0.00 S  31.24.TOO S

362.794.76
46.238.00

0.00

1 1 1,633.83

520,666.-59

■fliis fciiorai "rant awarded bv tiic US Depanmcrit of Justice iiiuier Ihc 2017 Anti-Heroin 3 ask ioree Progr.im (Ailif), oiilasi^, law aTrcnen. in tnvestiganng ,ii'c„ ae„v,„es related ,o the .hstribuoon of op.oi.is. New — ;°
experience overdose ticalits related to l.croin and miter illegal opioids comparable 10 oil,or sialcs u i it
in 2017 Mew Hampshire had die third liighesi laic per capiia ol overdose tleallis in llicii.limn. it pi g. n.
enforccmen, aeliviiies. increased da.a analysis, and new mve.siigaiive cq.iipmen, ,0 improve .he ellccivencss ol law
enforcement to invesl igaic, interdict, and ledtire the supply ol ..pioitls in iMeu 1 lainpshirc.

This gran, provides Ibi overtime lor New I lanipshire Slate Police (MHSP) lo panicipa.e in new cominiinily i-™ives
renardiiw illcal time iralhcking acnvii ics bv combining effins w„h wianchester late enlorccmcnl. hose luiuls aie ateoproviding oveninic lor il.e NHSP h.fohrianoi, Jigd .ryijdvsij (Jcnm^^ analyze daia niu, eoordinale wiih ,ippl e



The Monorablc Maiy Jane Wallncr, Chairman
Fiscal Commiiicc of ihc General Couri

Mis Fxcellcncy, Govcnior Chrislopher T. Siinunn
and ihe Honorable Council

Kebniary 27, 2019

Page 2 or2

local partners regarding effective targeted aciiviiies in order to maximize the effectiveness of existing programs by further
leveraging investments in these areas.

Since the start of the program- in March of 2018 ilirough December 2018, NH State Police have seized SO grams of heroin,
1,273.2 grams of fentanyl, 263.3 grams of mcihamphetamine, and have had 96 related arrests.

Funds are to be budgeted/reallocated as follows;

Funds in Class 018, Overtime, arc needed to pay overtime for sworn staff to participate in new initiatives, analyze data, and
coordinate with local partners.

Funds in Class 040, Indirect Costs, are not budgeted as they are a disallowed cost in the grant.

Funds in Class 041, Audit Funds Set Aside, are not budgeted as ihey are a disallowed cost in Ihc grant.

Funds in Class 059, Temp Full Time, are available for reallocation due to a full-time position that was not filled.

Funds in Class 060, Benefits, are needed to pay the benefits associated with class 018.

In the event that Federal funds become no longer available General and/or Highway funds will not be requested to support this
program.

Respectfully submitted,

JetfrrJ. Barthelmes
^Himissioncr of Safety



Fiscal Situation

Drug Eradication

Account 010-023-43430000

2017 COPS Anli-Heroin Task Force Program $688,856.00

Total Federal Grants Authorized $688,856.00

Prior Fiscal Yeai(s) Actual Expenditures:
2017 Federal Grant spending State Fiscal Year 2018 $167,76^1.*11

Total Prior Fiscal Year(s) Actual Expenditures: $167.764./11

Balance of 2017 Federal Grant Authorized/Unspent as of 7/1/2018 S52l.09l.59

Total Remaining Federal Authorization as of 7/1/2018 $521,091.59

Less SFY 2019 Appropriation including prior year encumbrances ($489,423.59)

Additional Federal Authorization Available $31,668.00

This Request S 31,243.00



U.S. Departmknt ok Justice

On-TCK OK Community Ouikntku I^olicinc Si-:k\'ick:s

nS N tVE. W.tshiiiyiOi). D.C. 2US3U

Financial Clearance Memorandum

MODIFIED

COPS Anfi-Heroin Task Force Program
(AHTF)

To: Dircclor Oiristophcr Wagner and Commissioner John Barihclmes:

Re: Financial CIcanuice Memorandum

MODIFfED

A financial analysis of budgeted costs has been completed. Costs under this award appear reasonable, allowable,
and consistent with existing guidelines. Exceptions / Adjustments arc noted below.

ORI //;Nl-fNSPOO Award //: 2017HPWX0008

Budget Category Previous Modified Change

A. Sworn Officer Positions $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

B. Non-Swom Personnel $140,166.00 $0.00 -$140,166.00

Salary: SU7.000.00 SO.OO •Sn7.QO0.OO

Benefiis: S23.166.00 SO. 00 -S23.I66.00

C. Equipment & Teclmology $158,838.00 $159,263.70 $425.70

D. Supplies $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO

E. Travel & Training $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

F. Contracts & Consulianis $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

G. Other Costs $389,852.00 $529,592.30 $139,740.30

A. .Sworn .Officer Positions

Item

B. Non-Sworn Personnel

hem

Analyst

Cost Qty

Cost

so.ou

Qty

0

ToUil

Total

SO.00

CItangc Reason

Change Reason

$M0.166.00

advancing PDBI.IC SAf-fi lY Tl-l ilOUGI-i COM/v\UNlTY POLICING



OKI UMNSItX). Awjij jounnwxooos ticiji Clcj/jiifcMcmo2017 . Ainr.i'jjtjof.i

Salary: 50.00 so.oo -SII7.000.00

■ Vearl: 50.00 so.oo -S 58.5 00.00

• Year): SO. 00 so.oo ■SS8.500.00
• Year3: SO. 00 so.oo 50.00

litncfm: so.oo so.oo ■S23.I66.00
• Year I: so. 00 so.oo •Sn.583.00
■ Yeor7: so.oo 50.00 ■Sll.583.00
- Yeori: so.oo so.oo SO.OO

C. Equipment & Teclinology

Item Cost Qfy Total Change Reason
Cellbritc $22,212.50 2 $44,425.00 $425.00
Backscaticr xray $•12,400.35 2 $84,800.70 $0.70
TmNarc $30,038.00 1 $30,038.00 $0.00

D. Supplies

Item Cost Qty Total Change Reason

E. Travel & Training

Item Cost Qty Total Change Reason

F. Contracts & Ccosultants

Item Cost Qty Total Change Reason

G. Other Costs

Item Cost Qty Total Change Reason

"Sworn LE Overtime for
$151,056.27

lAC
1 $151,056.27 $0.00

Sworn LE Benefits fonn
CYAN Operation //I $16.37 2,809 $45,983.33 $0.00

Vehicle Expenses $0.00 0 SO.OO $0.00 Unallowable
cost

Civilian OT benefiLs for
!AC

SO.OO 0 SO.OO $0.00

•

Unallowable
cost

Indirect Cosi rate for
11.22% $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 Unallowable

advancing public Sai- i:ty Through Community I'olicing
■ -A"-



0«1 KMNSPOO- AM-7id :017HPWXCCOS • Awjul I'injno.-I OciJtntf S'tmo 700 • A HO' • I'jjc J oM

Swoni LE for CYAN

0}3craiion //I

Sworn LE for Cyan

Operation //2

Sworn LE Overtime

Dcncflts for !AC

Sworn LE benefils for

CYAN Operation HI

Civilian OT for (AC

Audit .1

S62.00 1,188

S62.00 2,910

S19.15 1.188

$19.15 2.910

$0.00 0

$0.00 0

fetal Budget Costs: 688,856.00 Federal Share: 688.856.00

Budget Cleared Dale: 01/31/2019

S73.656.pO

$180,'120.00

522.750.20

355,726.50

$0.00

$0.00

Applicant Share: 0.00

SO.OO

S!06.76'1.00

SO.OO

S32.976.30

$0.00 Unallowable

COS!

%

SO.OO Unallowable

cost

All costs listed in this budget were programmatically approved based on ilie Hital Budget Detail Worksheets
submitted by your agency to the COPS OITice. Maintenance/service agreements (ifapplicablc) must be purchased

and paid in full within the award period. Prior to llic obligation, expenditure or drawdown of award funds for non-
compctitive contracts in excess of $150,000, the recipient must submit a sole sourccjuslification to llic COPS

Orflcc for review and approval. Prior to the obligauon, expenditure, or drawdown of award funds for consultant

fees in excess of $650 per day when the consultant is hired ilwough a noncompctitlve bidding process, approval
must be obtained from the COPS Office.

Additioii.nl Cohinicnt.s:

Award funds must not be intermingled with funding from previous grants. 'Hie total project cost was reduced by
$109,777.24 due to unallowable cost for Audit .1, Civilian O'f for I AC, Indirect Costs, and Civilian OT benefits

for lAC. Agency submitted budget updates.

ADVANCING Public Sai-cty T^ROuct-i Community policing



iP - /i~ OI - Z-c^' tS'"

1.^

•i\
.■^M'ati:^ oi 3\^ctu Mampsbire

/.^"•.ja;- . "Vpx ■•
(. DEPARTMflhiT OF SAFETY

OFFICE OF Tf-IE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEK' OR. CONCORD. NH 03305

603/371-2731

JOHN J. BARTHELUES /8-Dl^l
CGMMlSSlONER OZ- /(p- Z.OI&

J;uiu;uV 16. 201 S

The Hoiiomblc Ncol M. Kiirk,'Chairman
Piscal Conimiiice of the General Conn
Slate House — ..
Concord, New Hampshire OjjOl 0^~ CJ'l " 2 O'-o
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the l^onorable Council
State House
Concord. New Hampshire 03301

Uc<iucStcd Action

1. Pursuant to RSA N:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Safety (DOS). Division of Slate Police, to accept and e.vpend
$657,188.00 of federal funds from i.hc US Dcpanmcni of Justice to assist law enforcement in invesiigatins illicit activities
related to the distribution of opioids. Effective upon Piscal Commiiiec and Governor and Council approval through Junc.30,
2019. Funding Source: 100% Federal Funds.

2. Pursuant to RSA I2'I:I5, authorize the Dcpanmcni of Safety, Division of State Police, to establish one (I) icinporary full-
time position tilled Senior Management Analyst (LG 26. AOOO), lo be assigned to the Divi.sion of State Police, InfoiTnaiion and
Analysis Center. OAC). Effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approval through June 30, 2019. Fnnding
Source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funds arc to be budgclcd in SFY20l 8 in the following account:
.O2-23-23-234OlO-'1343Q0OO Dept. of Safety - Division of State Police - Drug Eradication

'  ' Current Reotiesied Revised

Class Dcscrinllon Annronriaiion Action Appropriation
000-404S05 Federal Funds S 0.00 S (657.t8S.00) S (657,188.00)

018-500106 Overtime ^ 0.00 S 298.368.00 S 298,368.00
030-50031 1 Equipment S 0.00 S I5S.S3S.00 S I58,83S.OO
059-500117 Salary Temporary Employees S O.OU S S5.332.00 S S5.332.00
060-500602 Benefits _5 Q.OO S H-l.650.00 S I I-I.65Q.00

,o,al 5 0.00 S 657.lS8.00 S 657,188.00

|^\pl:iiinlioti

This federal •■rant aw.irdcd by die US Deprinineiu oi Justice under ihe 2017 Aiui-Hcroin Task force Progr.am (AHTP) will
assist law enforcement in investiuaiine illicit aeiiviiies rek.ieJ n- ihe disiiibuiiun uf opiuids. New Hanipslnre ci.nltmies to
e.vpericncc overdo.se deaths rcl:;led to heroin and other illee:i! opioids compar.ahle to othcf states with mucli larger populations.
In 2016 New Hampshire had the third hi-hesi r.iie pet capita ui' uverdose deaihs in the nation. This program will utilize
incrcasoil enforcement .aciiviiie.s. ineiea.sed data anaiy.-tA. and new invesiigailve e<|uipmeiu to improve the cffeciivcness ol law
cnfoicement to investigate, inlerrlici. an<l icduce ihe supply ol'opioids in New 1 h-.mpshire.

This eroni provides for uwnime fur .New t l:nn|i>hire Siaie IVIiec t M I.SP) lo p..n.e.paie in coimnuniiy poli^ring initimives
rro.-,fdiii" ille-at dry trafficking .aciiviiies bv cmnhining clTorii "iih Manehesier law enfnicement. These funds will .dso
provide fur uvenimc'fot .NHSP Informa.ion and Analysis Center (IaC) sialt m analyze d.ata and coofdiiuiic with appheable

irnj nCClif.d, I'tlLAV MM I.t;nO-73f=.?';f.e



The Honorable Ncal M. Kuik, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of llie General Court

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and die Honorable Council

January 16, 2018

Page 2 or2

local partners regarding efTective targeted activities in order to maximize the effectiveness of existing programs by further
leveraging investments in these areas. A new temporary ftill-limc Senior Management Analyst in the lAC will focus on
intelligence gathering and analysis to support and maximize efforts related to these activities. Grant funds will also be used to
purcluisc equipment to be utilized in accordance with all search and seizure laws including a Universal Forcnsics Extraction
Device (UFED), a mobile x-ray machine, and substance analyzer to aid in these elTorts.

The effectiveness of this program will be measured by comparing heroin and illegal opioid investigation numbers and arrests
before initiation with heroin and illegal opioid investigation numbers and turtsis during the program and at its conclusion. By
combining increased enforcement activities, increased data analysis, and new investigative equipment, it is anticipated that
these federal funds from the Anti-Heroin Task Force Program will help reduce the supply of opioids in New Hampshire.

Funds are to be budgeted as follows:

Funds in Class 018, Overtime, are needed to pay for overtime to participate in new initiatives, analyze data, and coordinate
with local partners.

Funds in Class 030, Equipment, arc needed to purchase a Universal Forcnsics Extraction Device (UFED), a mobile x-ray
machine, and substance analyzer to be used by the sworn stalT.

Funds in Class 40, Indirect Cost, are not budgeted as they are a disallowed cost in the granL

Funds in Class 41, Audit Funds Set Aside, arc not budgeted as they are a disallowed cost in the grant.

Funds in Class 059, Temp Full time, are needed to fund a temporary ftill-iimc position (Senior Management Analyst, LG 26) to
work out of the lAC.

Funds in Class 060, Benefits, are needed to pay the benefits associated with classes 018 and 059.

The foUowing information is provided in accordance with the Comptroller's instructional memorandum dated September 21,
1981.

1) List o/personnel involved: One (I) new temporary full-dme Senior Management Analyst (LG 26, AOOO).

2) -Nature. Need, and Duration: The Scnior'ManagcmentAnalyst-will be assigned to the Division of State Polic^
InibrmatioD and Anajysis Center, in an efTort to gather and analyze intelligence from enforcement operations. This position
will remain as long as federal funds are available.

3) Relationship to existing agency programs: This position will be part of the Division of Stale Police, Information and
Analysis Center, to assist with gathering and analyzing intelligence.

4) Has a similar program been requested o/ihe legislature and denied? No.

5) lYhy wasn t funding included In the agency's budget request? Funds were unanticipated at the lime the budget was
created.

6) Can portions ofthe grant funds be utilized? These funds can only be utilized for ihe purpose of funding lliis temporary
full-time position.

7) Estimate the funds required to continue this posilionfs): Based upon the 2016-2017 Collective Bargaining Agreement,
wiUiin the pay scale for AOOO - 37.5 hour wage schedule, the amount needed to fund the Senior Management Analyst (LG 26.
Step 6) for one year would be S63.999.00 for salaries and an additional S30,908.00 for benefits for a total of 594,907.00.

In the event ihat Agency Income funds become no longer available General and/or Highway funds will not be requested to
support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

^dlrn J."ffarificlmes ^ *
Commissioner of .Safety



-5»«r

U.S. Dl:^AHTM^^T of Jusricf;

OlTiri- OF Co.MMUNiTi" OfUKNTKO PotlCIKC. SkhViCK': sm
N Sif^xi. NK. 'CV:i.sl»lin;ioii. O.C. JOS.^0

November 16, 2017

Ditccior Cliristopbcr Wagner
Commissioner John Baithclmcs

••

New Hampshire Dcpartmcnl of Safely . ;f)
"33 t la7.cn Di ivc i^:?.
Concord,NH 03305 ..i, '

ORINHNSI^Qp

Re: Anli-Hcioin Taslv.Fprccoward number 2017HPWX0008

Dear Dircclor Wagner and Commissioner Barthclmes:

Conyratulaiions on your agency's award for S688i856.00-in federal funds over a iwo-ycar award
period under ihc 2017 Anti-Heroin Task Force Program (AHTT). .Yqur agency m^y ii^ AHTFiav.'anJ
fundinc lo invcsiigale illicil activities related to ihc distribution ofheroin or unlawful distribution of
prescription opiods. . ̂ 'v. "

A list of conditions Ujai.apply to your'ay.^;iSfipcldde^ mvard condition pages included in your
1 Award Notification as a

•ofyour agency by the

DepartmqU o(5WicCjjfp>plicabIe to-ypur agency^ the Additional Award Notification" is included at the
end of (his IctledanS'isincdrporaiedby rcfereirccaspaitofihisicttcr." In addition, a limited number of "
agencies may be subject to Special Conditions as a result ofJiigh risk designation or oUicr unique
circumstances. If applicable to your agency, these Special Conditions will be found in an Award
Document Supplancnl in your award package. You should read and familiarize yoursclfwiih these
conditions. To officially aeccjit youraivard, the Award Documcjit (with the Award Tcnnsaiid
Conditions (hat Is incorporated by reference into the Award Dqcumcnt, and if applicable,
Special Conditions and/or High Risk Conditions injbc Awa|d Document Siipplcmciit) mu.sf he
siiiricd electronically via Ihc Account Access Tab m"!j(l»c COPS Ofn'cc website at
\\'w%v.cop.s.us(loj.gov within 90 days frorn flic'datc oT;this letter. •

* •*, . ' f"'

Hic orficiai .start date ofyour award is. I l/0i/2di7.Tlicrcforc, you can be icimburscd fur allowable and
approved c.vpcndiiurcs made oh or after this date. Please carcfiiliy review ttic Financial Clc:iniiicc
Mcmomndiirn (TCMj included in your award package to dcicrminc your approved budget, as some of
your ivt|iiesicd items may not have been approved by the COPS OlTice duringiiic budgci review
process and award funds may only be used for approved items. Tlio FCM will specify the final award
amount and will also identify any disallowed costs.

Ain-AKriNC i'uBLic Safgty Through coMMUNi rY roi.icing
—— A —



oai N'lINSrco- A-i/d 20l7»irV/X0CC$-A»ja1 Lena J0I7 - Airrr- Psc£ Jof 2

Supplemenlal online award Information for 2017 AHTF recipients can be found at
https://cops.»sdoj.gov/DcraulLasp?Ilcni=2776. We strongly chcpurage-you.to yisit'tHis^ i^mj^ialeiy
to access a variety of importani and helpful documentslhal will ̂ ist you'With^tbe u^IemenjaUbn
management ofyour award including the 2017 AHTP Cfe^er'sJvjariu^ specifies the
programmatic and fin^ciaJ.tt^ifis, condition^ and i^uu^ncnls of your award. In addition, the above
website link includes tJic^otTn's'and.'instroctibnOed^sary to begin drawing down funds for your award.
Please tdib enSdre'tbpt y<^. prinf-.o,ui acbpy of your application and maintain it with your award file
record^]; "

Once again, congratulations on your 2017 APITF award. Ifyou have any questions about your award,
pleaise do not hesitate to call your Grant Program Specialist through the COPS OfRcc Response Center
at 800-421-6770.

Sincerely,

Acting TDIfector

Additional Award Notification

-^5

"Ur 'ii/i

rti .-vtti.--

■v'iJ.

advancing iHjBLic Safiity Through Community policing
—  ̂


